REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Published by Authority

Price: K15.00 net

Annual Subscription: Within Lusaka—K400.00

No. 7134]

Lusaka, Friday, 3rd June, 2022

No. Page

[Vol. LVII, No. 60

Guzette i vottees	110.	rusc
Marriage Act:		
Licencing of a Place for Public Worship	933	451
Licencing of a Place for Public Worship	934	451
Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages	935	451
Appointment of Person to Solemnise Marriages	936	451
Corporate Insolvency Act:		
Notice Under Section 5, 21 and 92	937	452
Notice Under Section 5, 21 and 92	938	452
Companies Act:		
Notice Under Section 318	939	452
Notice Under Section 318	940	452
Notice Under Section 318	941	452
Notice Under Section 318	942	452
Notice Under Section 318	943	452
Lands and Deeds Registry Act—Notice of Intention		
to Issue Duplicate Document	944	452
Advertisements:		
Citizenship of Zambia Act—Notices of		
Intention to Apply for Citizenship by		
Registration	_	453
Deed Poll—Notices	_	453-8
Statutory Instruments Issued as a Supplement		
to this Gazette	No.	Page
Tax Appeals Tribunal Act, 2015—The Tax Appeals		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Gazette Notices

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 933 OF 2022

Tribunal Rules, 2022

[0078153

37

38

39

777

807

809

The Marriage Act (Cap. 50 of the Laws of Zambia)

Electoral Process Act, 2015—Electoral Process (Local

The Higher Education Act, 2013—The Education

(Public Higher Education Institution) (Declaration)

Government By-Elections)(Election Date and Time

Licencing of a Place for Public Worship

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for public information that in exercise of the powers conferred upon the Town Clerk for Kalulushi Municipal Council Cap 50 Section 5(2) of the Marriage Act of the Laws of Zambia, the person named in the schedule is hereby appointed to Solemnise Marriages in the Republic of Zambia.

P.O. Box 260400 Kalulushi

Order, 2022

D. Bwalya, Town Clerk,

SCHEDULE
Church
Seventh-Day Adventist Church
Nkana
P.O. Box 260135
Kalulushi

Gazette Notice No. 934 of 2022

[0078153

The Marriage Act (Cap. 50 of the Laws of Zambia)

Licencing of a Place for Public Worship

It is hereby notified for public information that exercise of powers conferred upon the Town Clerk for Kalulushi Municipal Council CAP 50 Section 5(2) of the Marriage Act, the person named in the schedule is hereby appointed to Solemnise Marriages in the Republic of Zambia.

P.O. Box 260400 D. Bwalya, Town Clerk, Kalulushi SCHEDULE

Church
Seventh-Day Adventist Church
Chibuluma
P.O.Box 260135
Kalulushi

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 935 OF 2022 [0206033

The Marriage Act (Cap. 50 of the Laws of Zambia)

Appointment of a Person to Solemnise Marriages

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for public information that exercise of powers conferred upon the Town Clerk for Ndola City Council by Section 5(2) of the Marriage Act Cap 50 of the Laws of Zambia, the person named in the schedule set at hereto is appointed to Solemnise Marriages in the Republic of Zambia.

P.O. Box 71459 C.K. Chalusa, Town Clerk, Ndola

SCHEDULE

Name

Church

Francis Sichivula

Glory Worship Ministries

International
P.O. Box 71459

Lubuto
Ndola

Gazette Notice No. 936 of 2022

[0206033

The Marriage Act (Cap. 50 of the Laws of Zambia)

Appointment of a Person to Solemnise Marriages

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for public information that exercise of power conferred upon the Council Secretary for Kapiri-Mposhi Town Council by Section 5(2) of the Marriage Act Cap 50 of the Laws of Zambia, the person named in the schedule set at hereto is appointed to Solemnise Marriages in the Republic of Zambia.

P.O. Box 810006 Kapiri-Mposhi I. ZIMBA, Council Secretary,

SCHEDULE

Name Innocent Jere Church
Civic Centre
Independence Avenue
P.O. Box 810006
Kapiri Mposhi

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 937 of 2022

[0088753

The Corporate Insolvency Act (Act No. 9 of 2017)

Notice Under Section 5, 21 and 92

Notice is hereby given that Ellocin Estates Limited Registration No. 120170007581 has been placed under Liquidation and that

Name Accredidation No. Address
Chikumbutso M. Phiri 820190099 396, Lon

820190099 396, Longridge, Chilanga, Lusaka Province, Zambia

has/have and is hereby appointed Liquidator/Provisional Liquidator. This appointment is with effect from the 31st March, 2022. The appointment is within the powers contained in the Voluntary Winding Up.

P.O. Box 32020
Lusaka
4th May, 2022
P.O. Box 32020
Peputy Registrar,
for/Registrar,
Patents and Companies
Registration Agency

Gazette Notice No. 938 of 2022

[0483172

The Corporate Insolvency Act (Act No. 9 of 2017)

Notice Under Section 5

Notice of Ceasing to Act as Receiver

Notice is hereby given that having been appointed as Receiver and Manager/Joint Receivers or Receivers and Managers in relating to Wangwa Farms Limited (In Receivership), Company Registration No. 119650003580, ceased to act as such with effect from the 29th day of December, 2022.

P.O. Box 32020 Lusaka 28th February, 2022 P. C. CHILUFYA, Deputy Registrar, for/Registrar, Patents and Companies Registration Agency

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 939 of 2022

[0206075

The Companies Act (Act No. 10 of 2017

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that at the expiration of a period of three months after the publication of this notice, Scott Wilson Piesold Zambia Limited, Company Registration No. 120080075989, Incorporated in Zambia on 17th day of Spetember, 1998, having its business at P.O. Box 22469, Kitwe, Zambia will be struck-off the register of companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia unless due cause is shown to the contrary.

P.O. Box 32020 LUSAKA 28th October, 2021 P. Mwaba,
Deputy Registrar,
for/Registrar,
Patents and Companies
Registration Agency

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 940 of 2022

[0483779

The Companies Act (Act No. 10 of 2017

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that at the expiration of a period of three months after the publication of this notice, Fastjet Zambia Holdings Limited, Company Registration No. 120150131303, Incorporated in Zambia on 10th day of April, 2015, having its business at P.O. Box 32256, Lusaka, Lusaka, Zambia will be struck-off the register of companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia unless due cause is shown to the contrary.

P.O. Box 32020 LUSAKA 4th February, 2022 P. Mwaba, Deputy Registrar, for/Registrar, Patents and Companies Registration Agency Gazette Notice No. 941 of 2022

[417881

The Companies Act (Act No. 10 of 2017

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that upon the plublication of this notice, the Company named in the schedule below have been struck-off the register of companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia.

SCHEDULE

Company No. Company Name GAZ No. Dated 120150131980 Ataraxia Limited

P.O. Box 32020

Lusaka
3rd November, 2021

Lusaka

Registration Agency

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 942 of 2022

[9947633

The Companies Act (Act No. 10 of 2017

Notice Under Section 318

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that upon the plublication of this notice, the Company named in the schedule below have been struck-off the register of companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia.

SCHEDULE

Company No. Company Name GAZ No. Dated
120080072812 Subiaco Investments 573 11/03/2021
Limited

P. Mwaba,
P.O. Box 32020

Lusaka
14th May, 2022

P. Mwaba,
Deputy Registrar,
for/Registrar,
Patents and Companies
Registration Agency

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 943 of 2022

[9947633

The Companies Act (Act No. 10 of 2017

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that upon the plublication of this notice, the Company named in the schedule below have been struck-off the register of companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia.

SCHEDULE

Company No. Company Name GAZ No. Dated
120170002864 Gumbeer Enterprises 7090 11/02/2022
Limited

P. Mwaba,
P.O. Box 32020

LUSAKA
21st January, 2022

P. Mwaba,
Deputy Registrar,
for/Registrar,
Patents and Companies
Registration Agency

Gazette Notice No. 944 of 2022

[0206042

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia)

(Section 56)

Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title

FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication of this notice I intend to issue a full Certificate of Title No. 887 in the name of Mwambazi Norma Sialumba in respect of L/11289/M in extent of 5.5330 hectres situate in Lusaka District in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia.

All persons having objections to the issuance of the duplicate certificate of title are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice.

REGISTRY OF LANDS AND DEEDS P.O. Box 30069 LUSAKA M. N. Kaira (Mrs), Acting Senior Registrarof Lands and Deeds ADVT-938-0205957

The Citizenship of Zambia Act

(Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that-

KAPADIA FAAIZA ISMAIL, of Plot 4415, Obote Road, Kamwala, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-939-0206012

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that-

JOSHUA MUZIMA MAHORO, of Farm 23A, Makeni Konga, Lusaka,

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-940-0206012/3

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that-

DONSON MUKIZA MAHORO, of Farm 23a, Makeni, Konga, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-941-02060133

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that-

MWIZA JEANNE DEBORAH, of Farm 23 A, Makeni Konga, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-942-0205886

The Citizenship of Zambia Act

(Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that—

ALI HUSSEIN YEHIA, of Plot No. 6864, Bonaventure, Makeni, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-943-0205499

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that-

HASSAN MOHAMED KHALID, of House No. 114, Vubu Road, Emmasadale, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-944-0205900

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that-

ANDREW JOHN MOWER, of Farm No. 2297a, Kabwe

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-945-02059013

The Citizenship of Zambia Act

(Act No. 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration Notice is hereby given that-

MRS NAFISA MEHBUBE PANJA, of 151/152 Freedomway, Lusaka

intends to apply to the Board for citizenship by Registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-942-0205900

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, made on the 19th day of May, 2022 and registered in the High Court of Zambia, I the undersigned, Gracia Banda of Plot 56931 Chalala, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia, a citizen of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration Card No. 219033/73/1 now lately called Grace Banda do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon my former names of Gracia Banda.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign and subscribe the said names of Grace Banda in lieu of the names of Gracia Banda renounced as aforesaid.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Grace Banda and have hereunder set my hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Grace Banda in the presence of:

Lusaka

M. Kabushi, Civil Servant

ADVT-943-0205907

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, I the undersigned Jessica Mudolo of Katonga Village, Chief Kafwimbi, Isoka, National Registration Card No. 293272/47/1 in the Muchinga Province of the Republic of Zambia, who is intending to be registered in the miscellaneous register at the District Registry of the High Court at Chinsali lately called Jessica Mudolo, a Zambian National do hereby wish to substitute letters SI from my name Jessica Mudolo and read Jesca Mudolo.

For the purpose of evidencing such my determination, I hereby declare that, I shall at all times hereafter in all actions, records, deeds and instruments in writing, proceedings and dealings upon all occasions whenever and whatsoever use use, sign and be identified by the said names of Jesca Mudolo pursuant to the foregoing, I hereby authorise and request all legal persons at all from today to designate and address me by such assumed names of Jesca Mudolo.

In witness whereof I have hereunder signed my assumed names of Jesca Mudolo and have here unto set my hand and seal at Chinsali this 10th day of May, 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the above named Jesca Mudolo in the presence of:

F. Lungu, Assistant Registrar

Lusaka

ADVT—944—0205887

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register at the Principle Registry of the High Court of Zambia, I the undersigned Aboobaker Shahnaz of National Registration Card No.904952/52/1 plot No. 124B, Emmasdale in the Lusaka District of the Lusaka Province, in the Republic of Zambia, of Indian origine do now lately called Aboobaker Shahnaz for and on behalf of myself wholly renounce relinquish and abandon the use of former names of Aboobaker Shahnaz in lieu of my renounced and request all persons to designate and address me by such name of Shenaz Ebrahim Khatri.

For the purpose of evidence such my determinanation I declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and writing and in all proceedings dealing and transactions as well as private as public and upon all occasions what so ever use and sign the names of Shenaz Ebrahim Khatri as my real name in place of and in substitution for Aboobaker Shenaz.

I expressly authorise and request persons at all times to designate and address my issue by such assumed names of Shenaz Ebrahim Khatri.

In witness whereof I have here under signed my assumed names of Shenaz Ebrahim Khatri and have hereby under hand and seal this 18th day of May, 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Shenaz Ebrahim Khatri in the presence of:

Lusaka

L. Chibesakunda, *Magistrate*

ADVT-945-0205888

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, made the the 18th day of May, 2022 and registered in the High Court of Zambia, I the undersigned, Sailo Sikanda of of plot 122/22 John Howard, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia, a citizen of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration Card No. 158076/72/1 now lately called Sailos Willister Shikaanda do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon my former name of Sailos Sikanda.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign and subscribe the said names Sailos Willister Shikaanda in lieu of the names of Sailos Sikanda renounced as aforesaid

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed names of Sailos Willister Shikaanda.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Sailos Willister Shikaanda and relinquished names of Sailos Sikanda and have here under set my hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the Shikaanda Sailos Willister in the presence of:

Lusaka

K. Chitalu, Security Officer

ADVT—946—0206042

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, made the the 26th day of May, 2022 by me the undersigned Mathias Mgemezulu of National Registration Card No. 242352/51/1 of Ofaniyele Village, Chief Mwansa, Lundazi District, Eastern Province of the Republic of Zambia, do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon/change/add the use of my former names of Mathias Mgemezulu only and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names of Mathias Phiri.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times thereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and Mathias Phiri as my names in lieu of the said as renounced as aforesad.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me as by such names to the intent that my names shall be Mathias Phiri.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Mathias Phiri and set my hand and seal this day, month and year afore written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Mathias Phiri at Lusaka in the presence of:

K. Chitalu, Security Officer ADVT-947-0205951

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Registry at the District Registry of the High Court of Zambia, Kabwe made this 26th day of April, 2022, I, Freddie Musonda Banda holder of National Registration Card No. 128739/65/1 of House No. 10, Jericho Street, Highridge, Kabwe, a Zambian National do hereby absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of the former names of Freddie Musonda Banda.

And in pursuance of such renunciation, relinquishment and abandonment of my former names, I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records of deeds and instruments in writing and in all actions and proceedings and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever use, sign and subscribe my full names of Freddie Ndabala Musonda of the renounced names of Freddie Musonda Banda.

And I further hereby authorise and request all persons at all times to deignate, describe and address me by such assumed names to the intent that my full names shall be Freddie Ndabala Musonda only.

In witness whereof I have hereunder signed my assumed names of Freddie Ndabala Musonda and I have set my hand and seal the day and year first before written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Freddie Ndabala Musonda formerly Freddie Musonda Banda, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 80607 Kabwe B. Mulenga, Legal Assistant

ADVT-948-0205950

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, made the 12th day of October, 2020, I, the undersigned Enos Muparazungu a Zambian National holder of National Registration Card No. 102604/78/1 of Kapulurila Village of the Siavonga District, Siavonga of Southern Province of the Republic of Zambia, do hereby absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my names of Enos Muparazungu and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names Enock Siyadeya.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and in transactions and upon all occasions and whatsoever to assign, use and subscribe the names of Enock Siyadeya in lieu of the said names as renounced aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such names of Enock Siyadela.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Enock Siyadela and have set my hand and seal this day of 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the above named Enose Muparazungu, at Lusaka this day of 2020, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka J. Muparazungu, Electrician

ADVT-947-0206054

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

Take notice by this Deed Poll, made the 25th day of April, 2022, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register of the District Registry of the High Court of Zambia, I, the undersigned Maureen Zulu of National Registration Card No. 334106/52/1 of messengers Compound, House No. M19 in Chipata City in the Eastern Province of the Republic of Zambia now lately known as Maureen Zulu do hereby say as follows:

For and on behalf of myself wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Maureen Zulu so that I may from today be called, known, associated and distinguished not by my former names Maureen Zulu but by my assumed names Brenda Zulu and in lieu thereof do assume from the date hereby the name of Brenda Zulu.

I further hereby authorise and request all persons at all times hereafter to designate and address me by such assumed name of Brenda Zulu accordingly. In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed by adopted name of Brenda Zulu and have set my respective hands to be affixed and seal hereto the day of 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Brenda Zulu formerly known as Maureen Zulu, at Chipata this day of 2022, in the presence of

P. O. Box 510403 Chipata COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

ADVT-950-0206054

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

Take notive that by this Deed Poll, made the 26th day of April, 2022, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register of the District Registry of the High Court of Zambia, I, the undersigned Lashiwe Mbewe of National Registration Card No. 343833/52/1 of Kamutunda Village, Chief Chikuwe in the Chipangani District of the Chipata Province of the Republic of Zambia now lately known as Lashiwe Mbewe.

For and on my behalf of myself wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former name of Lashiwe Mbewe so that I may from today be called, known, associated and distinguished not by my former names Lashiwe Mbewe and in lieu thereof do assume from the date hereby the name of Rashiwe Mbewe.

I further hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such name of Rashiwe Mbewe for the purpose of evidencing such determination I declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and instructions in writing and in all actions and proceedings and all dealings and transactions as well as private and public and upon all occasions whatsoever use and sign the name of Rashiwe Mbewe.

I expressly authorise and request persons at all times hereafter to designate and address me by such assumed name of Rashiwe Mbewe accordingly.

In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my adopted name of Rashiwe Mbewe and have set my respective hands to be affixed and seal hereto this day of 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Rashiwe Mbewe formerly known as Lashiwe Mbewe, at Chipata this day of 2022, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 510403 Chipata COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

ADVT-951-0206048

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, made the 27th October, 2020, I, the undersigned Sumaiya Salim Bhikhu of National Registration Card No. 997841/11/2 and of Flat No. 92, Mulombwa Close Off, Bwinjimfumu Road, Fairview in the City and Province of Lusaka of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names Sumaiya Salim Bhikhu and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names Sumaiya Mohmed Rizwan Nadat.

And in pursuance of such change of names and declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever use, sign, subscribe the names Sumaiya Mohmed Rizwan Nadat as my names in lieu of the said Sumaiya Salim Bhikhu as renounced as aforesaid.

And hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such names to the extent that my names shall be Sumaiya Mohmed Rizwan Nadat.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed the names Sumaiya Mohmed Rizwan Nadat and have set my hand and seal this 27th day of October, 2020.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Sumaiya Mohmed Rizwan Nadat, at Lusaka this 27th day of October, 2020, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka M. R. Nadat, Businessman ADVT-952-0205946

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, made the 24th day of May, 2022 by me the undersigned Seddy Syantumbu of National Registration Card No. 268030/74/71 of Lubombo Magobbo, Mazabuka in the Southern Province of the Republic of Zambia do hereby, for myself, absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon / Change / add the use of former names of Seddy Syantumbu only and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names of Seddy Chiyanika

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times thereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and Seddy Chiyanika Syantumbu as my names in lieu of the said as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me as by such names to the intent that my names shall be seddy Chiyanika Syantumbu.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed name of Seddy Chiyanika Syantumbu and have set my hand and seal this day, month year afore written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Seddy Chiyanika Syantumbu at Lusaka this 24th day of May, 2022 in the presence of:

D. CHINKULI,

Lusaka Farmer

ADVT-953-0205943

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, dated this 24th day of May 2022 and intended to be registered at the Principal Registry of the High Court for Zambia at Lusaka. I, Shekh Nassir Ssali of house No. 240/27 Lilanda and Province of Lusaka in the Republic of Zambia, a Ugandan Citizen by birth and descent holder of National Registration Card No. 992875/11/2 do hereby absolutely, entirely, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Shekh Nassir Ssali and I hereby adopt the names of Ssali Abdul Nasser be my names from the date thereof.

And in pursuance of such change of names aforesaid I declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds, actions, dealings, transactions and in all proceedings and upon all occasions whatsoever use and subscribe my names to the intent that my names shall be Ssali Abdul Nasser only.

And I hereby request and authorise all persons to address and designate me by such assumed adopted and originated names of Ssali Abdul Nasser only.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Ssali Abdul Nasser and have set my hand and seal this 24th day of

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Ssali Abdul Nasser at Lusaka this 24th day of May, 2022 in the presence of:

L. CHIBESAKUNDA,

Lusaka

Magistrate

ADVT-954-0264940

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, made the 20th day of May, 2022 by the undersigned Kameya Annice holder of National Registration Card No. 177692/23/1 of Kaipaka Primary School in Ikelenge District of the North Westeren Province of the Republic of Zambia, do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Kameya and in lieu thereof remove Annice my first name which was wrongly spelt as such on my National Registration Card instead of Annie as apperaing on my accademic papers and as such, I do assume as from the date hereof the name of Kameya Annie.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever assign and use and subscribe the names of Kameya Annie as my names in lieu of the said names as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me as by such names to the extent that my names shall be Kameya Annie.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed name of Kameya Annie and have set my hand and seal this 20th day May, 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Kameya Annie at Solwezi in the presence of:

Lusaka

M. Zulu, Office Oderly

ADVT-955-0205974

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, dated the 23rd day of May, 2022 which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register at the District Registry of the High Court of Zambia at Kabwe, I the undersigned do hereby declare that and for on behalf of myself wholly renounce to relinquish and abandon the use of my former name Bwembya Moova as full name and in place thereof do assume as from the above date hereof the full name Bwembya Moya of so that I may hereinafter be known to be.

For the purpose of evidence of such determination I declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records deeds and writing, in all proceedings, dealings and transactions as well as private and public and upon all occasions whatsoever use the name of Bwembya

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and and use my assumed full name of Bwembya Moya to the intent that such has always been my full name.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Bwembya Moya at Kabwe this day of 23rd day of May, 2022 in the presence of:

Kabwe

ADVT-956-0205943

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, I the undersigned Thomas Mulimine of National Registration Card No. 403602/61/1, of house No. 2613/330, Off Airport Road, Livingstone District, of Southern Province the Republic of Zambia do hereby for I absolutely relinquish the use of my sons name of Mulimine David who is 5 months this May, 2022 in lieu of therefore do assume as from the date hereof the name of Mulimine Asher.

I, hereby, declare that he shall at all times herein and after in all dealings whatsoever use, sign, subscribe the name of Mulimine Asher to the intent that his full name shall be Mulimine Asher.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed as his father Mr. Thomas Mulimine assumed name of Mulimine Asher and hereby set my hand and seal this 3rd day of May, 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Thomas Mulimine at Livingstone this 3rd day of May, 2022 in the presence of:

LIVINGSTONE T. Mulimine

ADVT-957-0000000

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, dated the 31st day of May, 2022 and registered in the High Court for Zambia, I the undersigned, Bwalya Nelson of Newtown Compound, P. O. Box 410026, Kasama District of the Northern Province of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration Card No. 156182/41/1, now lately called Mafushi Nelson Bwalya do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon my former names of Mafushi Nelson Bwalya.

And in pursuance of such change of names aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever and subscribe the said names of Bwalva Nelson in lieu of names of Mafushi Nelson Bwalya so renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all records, deeds and dealings to designate and address me by such assumed names of Bwalya Nelson and have hereunder set hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Bwalya Nelson in the presence of:

> J. KAFWAUKA, Civil Servant

ADVT-958-020618

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, made the 26th day of May, 2022, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register at the Principal Registry of the High Court of Zambia, I, Kelvin Goodson Simfukwe of Plot No. 10351, Victor Mulenga Road, in the City and Province of Lusaka, in the Republic of Zambia, a citizen of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration Card No. 157796/63/1 now lately called Kelvin Simfukwe do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon my former names of Kelvin Goodson Simfukwe.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds, dealings, transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign and subscribe the said name Kelvin Simfukwe in lieu of the name of Kelvin Goodson Simfukwe renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed name of Kelvin Simfukwe.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed name of Kelvin Simfukwe and relinquished name of Kelvin Goodson Simfukwe and have hereunder set my hand and seal the day and year first before written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Kelvin Simfukwe, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka M. Kabushi, Civil Servant

ADVT-957-0206008

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, I, the undersigned Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika of Boma Area, Mongu in the Mongu District in the Western Province of the Republic of Zambia, now lately called Lewanika Kenneth Sekufele Mbikusita do hereby declare as follows;

For and on behalf of myself wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former name of Lewanika Kenneth Sekufele Mbikusita and in place there of do assume the name of Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika, so that I may hereafter be called, known and distinguished not by my former name of Lewanika Kenneth Sekufele Mbikusita but by my assumed name of Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika

For the purpose of evidencing such my determination declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and writing and in all proceedings, dealings and transactions as well as private, public and upon all occasions whatsoever use and sign the name of Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika as my name in place of and in substitution of my former name of Lewanika Kenneth Sekufele Mbikusita that I expressly authorise and request all persons at all times hereafter to designate and address me by such assumed name of Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika accordingly.

In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my former and assumed names of Lewanika Kenneth Sekufele Mbikusita and Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika and affixed my hand and seal.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the above named Sekufele Mbikusita Lewanika formerly Lewanika Kenneth Sekufele Mbikusita, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka D. Lutangu, Civil Servant

ADVT-960-0206006

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, dated the 26th day of May, 2022 and intended to be registered at the Principle Registry of the High Court of Zambia, I, the undersigned Pascalina Katongo Chitulushi of House No. 15/05, Jack Compound in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia, a Zambian National and holder of National Registration Card No. 607925/10/1 do hereby absolutely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names Pascalina Katongo Chitulushi so that I may from today be called, known, associated, distinguished not by my names but by the following names of Pascalina Chitulushi only.

And in pursuance of such change as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all actions and proceedings and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever use and sign the said names of Pascalina Chitulushi in substitution of my former names of Pascalina Katongo Chitulushi.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons at all times to designate and address me by such names of Pascalina Chitulushi as aforesaid.

In witness whereof I hereby unsubscribe my former names of Pascalina Katongo Chitulushi and adopt and assume names of Pascalina Chitulushi.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Pascalina Katongo Chitulushi, at Lusaka this 24th May, 2022, in the presence of:

M. M. Chitulushi,

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka Driver

ADVT-961-0206006

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, made the 24th day of May, 2022 and registered in the Miscellaneous Registry of the High Court for Zambia, I, the undersigned, Lauren Ashley Hammond of Plot 11713 T2 Kwikatana, Mkushi in the Central Province of the Republic of Zambia, a citizen of the Republic of South Africa by birth and holder of Passport No. M00369758, now or lately called Lauren Ashley Hammond, do hereby for myself and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon my surname Hammond.

And in pursuance of such surname as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign and subscribe to the said names Lauren Ashley Squire in lieu of the names Lauren Ashley Hammond renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such assumed names to the extent that my names shall be Lauren Ashley Squire.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Lauren Ashley Squire and have hereunder set my hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Lauren Ashley Squire, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka T. Squire, Farmer

ADVT-962-0206402

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, dated the 24th day of May, 2022, and intended to be registered at the Principle Registry of the HIgh Court of Zambia, I, the undersigned Chengelo Fredrick Kaputa of Plot No. 2A/E/2800, Ranchdale in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia and holder of National Registration Card No. 335746/73/1 do hereby absolutely, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names Chengelo Fredrick Kaputa so that I may from today be called, known, associated, distinguished not by my former names but by the follwoing names of Chengelo Musonda Kaputa only.

And in pursuance of such change of names aforesiad, I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all actions and upon all occasions whatsoever use and subscribe the said names of Chengelo Musonda Kaputa in substitution of my former names of Chengelo Fredrick Kaputa.

And I hereby expressly authorise and request all persons at all times to designate and address me by such names of Chengelo Musonda Kaputa as aforesaid.

In witness hereof I hereby unsubscribe my former names of Chengelo Fredrick Kaputa and adopt and assume names of Chengelo Musonda Kaputa.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Chengelo Fredrick Kaputa, at Lusaka this 24th day of May, 2022, in the presence of:

C. M. KAPUTA,

Businessman

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka ADVT-963-0205971

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, made the 23rd day of May, 2022, and registered in the High Court of Zambia, I, the undersigned Priscilia Ng'ambi of Plot No. John Howard, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia, a citizen of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration Card No. 109409/18/1 now lately called Priscilla Ng'ambi do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce and abandon my former names of Priscilia Ng'ambi.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds, dealings, transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign and subscribe the said name Priscilia Ng'ambi in lieu of the name of Priscilla Ng'ambi renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed name of Priscilla Ng'ambi.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed name of Priscilla Ng'ambi and relinquished name of Priscilia Ng'ambi and have hereunder set my hand and seal the day and year first before written

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Priscilla Ng'ambi formerly known as Priscilia Ng'ambi, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067

Lusaka

G. Banda,

Civil Servant

P. O. Box 50067

Lusaka

C. Moola,

Civil Servant

ADVT-964-0206100

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register at the Principal Registry of the High Court of Zambia. I, the undersigned Grandwell Chembo Mafinge of New House No. 124/42, Garden House of Lusaka, in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia and holder of National Registration Card No. 122317/69/1, do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Grandwell Chembo Mafinge and assume the name Grantwell Chembo.

And I hereby declare that in all records of deeds, certificat and all other records and transactions. dealings and all occasions whatsoever use and subscribe my full names as Grantwell Chembo in lieu of my renounce name aforesaid.

And I further hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed names of Grantwell Chembo.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Grantwell Chembo have hereunder set my hand and seal.

Dated at Lusaka this 31st day of May, 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the above named Grantwell Chembo formerly known as Grandwell Chembo Mafinge, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka E. Снемво, Businessman

ADVT-965-0205900

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, made the 18th day of 2022 by me the undersigned Medrick Sichilongo of National Registration Card No. 286797/47/1 and of Garden House in the City and Province of Lusaka of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself, absolutely and entirely relinquish and entirely relinquish and abandon, change, add the use of my former names of Medrick Sichilongo only and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names Fredrick Sichilongo.

And in pursuance of such change as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and Fredrick Sichilongo as my names in lieu of the said as renounced as aforesaid.

And hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me as by such names to the intent that my names shall be Fredrick Sichilongo.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Fredrick Sichilongo and have set my hand and seal this day, month year afore written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Fredrick Sichilongo, at Lusaka this 18th May, 2022, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka W. Mutambo,

Driver

ADVT-966-00000

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, dated the 19th day of May, 2022, and intended to be registered at the Principal Registry of the High Court for Zambia, I, the undersigned Ngosa Mwaba of House No. 04, Teacher's Compound, Kabanana Secondary School, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia, a Zambian National and holder of Registration Card No. 912709/11/1 do hereby absolutely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names Ngosa Mwaba so that I may from today be called, known, associated, distinguished not by my former names but by the following names of Ngosa Macintosh Mwaba only.

And in pursuance of such change of names aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deed and instruments in writing and in all occasions whatsoever use and subscribe the said names of Ngosa Macintosh Mwaba in substitution of my former names of Ngosa Mwaba.

And I hereby expressly authorise and request all persons at all times to designate and address me by such names of Ngosa Macintosh Mwaba as aforesaid.

In witness hereof I hereby unsubscribe my former names of Ngosa Mwaba and adopt and assume names of Ngosa Macintosh Mwaba this 19th day of May, 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Ngosa Mwaba, at Lusaka this day of 19th May, 2022, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka E. Musonda, Civil Servant

ADVT—967—0205944

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By this Deed Poll, I, the undersigned Gloria Masibera Munyoro of National Registration Card No. 918189/68/2 and House No. 202, Buyungwa, Luanshya in the Copperbelt Province of the Republic of Zambia. Do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of the names of Tadiwanashe Michel Munyoro my biological daughters names, reflecting on the birth certificate to Michelle Tadiwanashe Munyoro in lieu thereof assumes as from the date hereof the name of Michelle Tadiwanashe Munyoro.

And in pursuance of such change of name, that my Daughter shall at all times in all records, deeds and instruments, in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to sign, use and subscribe the name of Michelle Tadiwanashe Munyoro, her full name so renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address her by such assumed names to intent that his full names shall be Michelle Tadiwanashe Munyoro.

In witness hereof I hereunder signed her assumed name of Michelle Tadiwanashe Munyoro.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Michelle Tadiwanashe Munyoro, at Ndola this 21st day of February, 2022, in the presence of:

G. M. Munyoro, Witness

P. O. Box 50067 Lusaka